

1994

# Twyla K. Young, and Heidi Ann Hamilton v. Stephen A. Regan : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Stewart Ralphs; Legal Aid Society; Kathryn Butler; Utah Legal Services; Micheal G. Barker;  
Attorneys for Respondents.

S. Junior Baker; Attorneys for Appellant.

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Young v. Regan*, No. 940121 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1994).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1/5826](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1/5826)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities. . . . .	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement of Issues on Appeal and Standard of Review. . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
Statement of the Facts. . . . .	1
Summary of Argument - Point 1 . . . . .	1
The Statute of Limitations Bars the Support Award Beyond 4 Years. . . . .	1
Point 2 - All Monies Received as Support Should Act as a Credit. . . . .	1
Point 3 - The Trial Court Erred in Imputing Income to Determine Arrears. . . . .	1
Point 4 - Expenses Incurred to Maintain the Business Should not be Used in Calculating Support. . .	2
Argument. . . . .	2
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS THE SUPPORT AWARD BEYOND FOUR YEARS . . . . .	2
II. ALL MONIES RECEIVED AS SUPPORT SHOULD ACT AS A CREDIT. . . . .	2
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPUTING INCOME TO DETERMINE ARREARS . . . . .	3
IV. THE EXPENSES INCURRED TO MAINTAIN THE BUSINESS SHOULD NOT BE USED IN CALCULATING SUPPORT . . . . .	4
V. CONCLUSION. . . . .	5
Addendum. . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Utah Code Annotated §78-2a-3(i) . . . . .	1
Utah Code Annotated §78-45a-3 . . . . .	1, 3, 5
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Hall vs. Hall</u> , 858 P.2d 1018 (Utah App. 1993) . . . . .	3
<u>Jones vs. Jones</u> , 700 P.2d 1072 (Utah 1985). . . . .	4
<u>Knudsen vs. Department of Social Services</u> , 660 P.2d 258 (Utah 1987). . . . .	2, 3
